
City of Tulsa Purchasing Department TAC 052F Senior Buyer: Terry Thomas
175 E. 2nd Street 15th Floor Security Services tthomas@cityoftulsa.org

Tulsa, OK 74103 Asset Management Department Please contact if you have any questions
Bid Date: April 1, 2021

1. Delivery:

2. Pricing

PAY RATE Hours per week
Percentage ** 

MARK-UP RATE  
(No Benefits)

Percentage ** 
MARK-UP RATE  
(With  Benefits)

Percentage ** 
MARK-UP RATE  

(No Benefits)

Percentage ** 
MARK-UP RATE  
(With  Benefits)

Percentage ** 
MARK-UP RATE  

(No Benefits)

Percentage ** 
MARK-UP RATE  
(With  Benefits)

Percentage ** 
MARK-UP RATE  

(No Benefits)

Percentage ** 
MARK-UP RATE  
(With  Benefits)

$15.00 304

$15.50 248

$16.00 1448

$17.00 500

$19.00 50

* The amount paid to the employee by Seller

**Enter percentage only. Do not enter a calculated the ending rate.
Ending rate will be calculated by the formula - Rate multiplied by the sum of one plus the given percentage. Example using a $10.00 Pay Rate and a 20% Mark-Up Rate: $10.00 x 1.2=(Ending Rate)

Bidder(s) may be asked to disclose the minium hourly rate paid to their employees for each classification prior to award.

notes Bid added conditions Calculated weighted averages are  
40.42% and 44.87%

Allied Universal Topco LLC acquired 
G4S plc 4/6/21

Security Site Supervisor

Universal Protection Service 
LP dba Allied Universal 

Security Services

CLASSIFICATION

Security Officer

Security Officer I

Security Officer II

Security Officer III

Rate Table

40.4 41.9

If your bid is accepted and a contract is executed, state the number of days you need to deliver the Goods and /or to begin providing services:

Whelan Security Co. dba 
Garda World Security 

Services

Blue Shield Security and 
Protection

(ESTIMATED QUANTITIES FOR EVALUATION PURPOSES ONLY)

You must be able to deliver the Goods and /or Services as specified in your Bid.  Failure to do so may result in City terminating your contract or canceling the Purchase Order, pursuing collection under any 
performance bond, as well as seeking any other damages to which it may be entitled in law or in equity.

G4S Secure Solutions (USA) 
Inc.

State the mark-up rate that you charge for providing officers of the following classifications. It is not necessary for yo to figure the total amount charged to the City of 
Tulsa (Ending Rate) per pay rate or per classification.

60 Days

42.5 49

Addendum Acknowledgement YesNo Yes No

33 30

139.67%
139.48%
140.75%
140.41%
139.84%

144.40%
144.13%
145.19%
144.65%
143.63%

Delivery: 45 Days5 Days Immediate


