

City of Tulsa Purchasing Department 175 E. 2nd Street 15th Floor Tulsa, OK 74103 TAC 052F Security Services Asset Management Department Bid Date: April 1, 2021 Senior Buyer: Terry Thomas <u>tthomas@cityoftulsa.org</u> Please contact if you have any questions

1. Delivery:

If your bid is accepted and a contract is executed, state the number of days you need to deliver the Goods and /or to begin providing services:

You must be able to deliver the Goods and /or Services as specified in your Bid. Failure to do so may result in City terminating your contract or canceling the Purchase Order, pursuing collection under any performance bond, as well as seeking any other damages to which it may be entitled in law or in equity.

2. Pricing

State the mark-up rate that you charge for providing officers of the following classifications. It is not necessary for yo to figure the total amount charged to the City of Tulsa (Ending Rate) per pay rate or per classification.

(ESTIMATED QUANTITIES FOR EVALUATION PURPOSES ONLY)

Rate Table			Blue Shield Security and Protection		G4S Secure Solutions (USA) Inc.		Universal Protection Service LP dba Allied Universal Security Services		Whelan Security Co. dba Garda World Security Services	
CLASSIFICATION	PAY RATE	Hours per week	Percentage ** MARK-UP RATE (No Benefits)	Percentage ** MARK-UP RATE (With Benefits)	Percentage ** MARK-UP RATE (No Benefits)	Percentage ** MARK-UP RATE (With Benefits)	Percentage ** MARK-UP RATE (No Benefits)	Percentage ** MARK-UP RATE (With Benefits)	Percentage ** MARK-UP RATE (No Benefits)	Percentage ** MARK-UP RATE (With Benefits)
Security Officer	\$15.00	304	33	30	139.67% 139.48% 140.75% 140.41% 139.84%	144.40% 144.13% 145.19% 144.65% 143.63%	40.4	41.9	42.5	49
Security Officer I	\$15.50	248								
Security Officer II	\$16.00	1448								
Security Officer III	\$17.00	500								
Security Site Supervisor	\$19.00	50								
Delivery:			5 Days		Immediate		45 Days		60 Days	
Addendum Acknowledgement			No		Yes		Yes		No	
					Allied Universal Topco LLC acquired G4S plc 4/6/21					

* The amount paid to the employee by Seller

**Enter percentage only. Do not enter a calculated the ending rate.

Ending rate will be calculated by the formula - Rate multiplied by the sum of one plus the given percentage. Example using a \$10.00 Pay Rate and a 20% Mark-Up Rate: \$10.00 x 1.2=(Ending Rate)

Bidder(s) may be asked to disclose the minium hourly rate paid to their employees for each classification prior to award.